
tablas island electric cooperative, INC. 
PRE-QUALIFICATIONS, BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
Dapawan, Odiongan, Romblon 
Telephone No. 567-2171 

tielco_pbac@yahoo.com 
 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
RELAUNCH OF PROCUREMENT OF SERVICE VEHICLE 

                                                
 

1. The Tablas Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. through Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) invites interested 
bidders to participate in the bidding for the following: 

 

 
Being the Approved Budget of the aforesaid item. Bids received in excess of the ABC for the said lot shall be 
automatically rejected at the bid opening. 

 
2. TIELCO now invites bids for the above enumerated lots on the Procurement of Service Vehicles.  The delivery 

of the vehicles is required within thirty (30) calendar days from receipt of the Notice to Proceed (NTP) and 
Purchase Order (PO) and shall be delivered Free on Board (FOB) Manila area.  The description of the eligible 
bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in the Instruction to Bidders. 

 
3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” 

criterion as specified in the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 9184, 
otherwise known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act” and 2017 Revised Procurement Guidelines 
and Simplified Bidding Procedures for Electric Cooperatives Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of 
Republic Act (RA) 10531. 

 
Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty 
percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or 
organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 
pursuant to RA 5183. 

 
4. Interested bidders may obtain further information from TIELCO Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) and inspect 

the Bidding Documents at the address given below or via BAC official email address tielco_pbac@yahoo.com 
during Monday to Friday from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM, Philippine Standard Time, except Holidays. 

 
5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested bidders from June 20 (office hours 8:00 

AM to 5:00 PM) until July 3, 2024 at 12:00 NN, Philippine Standard Time from the address below and upon 
payment of a non-refundable fee stated above. 

PROJECT PROCUREMENT OF SERVICE VEHICLES 

LOT NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 
APPROVED BUDGET COST 

(ABC)          
PRICE OF BID 
DOCUMENT 

 1 Pick-up Truck 4 x 4 1 Unit Php 1,750,000.00 

Php 5,000.00 2 
Multipurpose Vehicle w/ 
Ladder rack 

1 Unit Php 1,400,000.00 

TOTAL Php 3,150,000.00 

mailto:tielco_pbac@yahoo.com


6. TIELCO will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on July 3, 2024 at 1:30 PM, Philippine Standard Time at the TIELCO 
Main Office, Dapawan, Odiongan, Romblon, which shall be open to prospective bidders. 
Bidders are encouraged to attend the pre-bid conference to ensure that they fully understand the Procuring 
entity’s requirement.  Non-attendance of the Bidder will in no way prejudice its bid, however, the Bidder is 
expected to know the changes and/or amendments to the Bidding Documents as recorded in the minutes of 
the pre-bid conference and the Supplemental/ Bid Bulletin. 
 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat at the address below on or before July 18, 2024, at 9:30 
AM, Philippine Standard Time.  All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms 
and in the amount stated in ITB Clause 17. 

 
Bid Opening shall be on July 18, 2024 at 9:30 AM, Philippine Standard Time at TIELCO Main Office, Dapawan, 
Odiongan, Romblon.  Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend. 
Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 

8. TIELCO reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract at 
any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring 
any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 
9. For further information, please refer to:  

 
TIELCO BAC Secretariat 
c/o Tablas Island Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Brgy. Dapawan, Odiongan, Romblon 
Email: tielco_pbac@yahoo.com  
Phone: (042) 567 2170 to 72 
 
 
 

 Approved for Release:     Noted by: 
 
  

 
Engr. Amante S. Jandoc Jr.    Dennis L. Alag 

        BAC Chairman      General Manager  

 


